
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 28, 2017 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Andy Stempky - Requests a use variance for use of a single family dwelling for a lodging house (For a period of 14 
weeks per year with a maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is 
located at 5356 Hiawatha Drive, Aloha Township, Section 3, parcel #140-H09-000-014-00. (This item was tabled at 
the 04/26/17 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.) 

2.) Matt Whitener/Whitewood Inc. - Requests an 8 ft. rear setback variance for a land division in a Commercial 
Development (D-CM) zoning district. The property is located at 3792 South Straits Highway, Tuscarora Township, 
Section 24, parcel #161-024-400-230-11. A 10 foot rear setback is required in this zoning district. 

3.) Susan Dengler/Dengler Family Living Trust -  Requests a 12 ft. rear setback variance for a two story addition and a 
second story addition to an existing accessory building in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The 
property is located at 750 South Waubun Beach Road, Tuscarora Township, Section 1, parcel #161-W85-000-001-
00. A 12 foot rear setback is required in this zoning district. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 

 



DRAFT

 
1	

	CHEBOYGAN	COUNTY	ZONING	BOARD	OF	APPEALS	MEETING	&	PUBLIC	HEARING	
WEDNESDAY,	MAY	24,	2017	AT	7:00	PM	

ROOM	135		–	COMMISSIONER’S	ROOM	‐	CHEBOYGAN	COUNTY	BUILDING	
	
Members	Present:			 Charles	Freese,	Ralph	Hemmer,	John	Moore,	John	Thompson,	Nini	Sherwood		
	

Members	Absent:	 None	
	

Others	Present:	 Scott	McNeil,	Carl	Muscott,	Virgil	Smith,	Russell	Crawford,	Cheryl	Crawford,	C.	Maziasz	
	

The	meeting	was	called	to	order	by	Chairperson	Freese	at	7:00	pm.	
	
PLEDGE	OF	ALLEGIANCE	
Chairperson	Freese	led	the	Pledge	of	Allegiance.		
	
APPROVAL	OF	AGENDA	
The	 agenda	was	presented.	Mr.	 Freese	noted	 that	 the	 request	 for	Andy	 Stempky	will	 be	 on	 the	 June	 28,	 2017	Zoning	
Board	of	Appeals	agenda.		Motion	by	Mr.	Moore,	seconded	by	Ms.	Sherwood,	to	accept	the	agenda	as	amended.		Motion	
carried	unanimously.	
	
APPROVAL	OF	MINUTES	
Minutes	from	the	April	26,	2017	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	meeting	were	presented.			Motion	by	Mr.	Moore,	seconded	by	
Mr.	Hemmer,	to	approve	the	minutes	as	presented.		Motion	carried	unanimously.	
	
PUBLIC	HEARING	&	ACTION	ON	REQUESTS	
Don	Kade	 ‐	Requests	a	19.5	 ft.	 front	setback	variance	 to	construct	a	dwelling	addition	and	deck	 in	a	Lake	and	Stream	
Protection	(P‐LS)	zoning	district.	The	property	is	located	at	11710	Braidwoods	Trail,	Grant	Township,	Section	24,	parcel	
#151‐024‐400‐005‐00.	A	40	foot	front	setback	from	the	high	water	mark	is	required	in	this	zoning	district.		
	
Mr.	McNeil	stated	that	Mr.	Kade	is	requesting	a	19.5ft.	front	setback	variance	for	an	addition	to	an	existing	dwelling	in	the	
Lake	and	Stream	Protection	Zoning	District.	 	Mr.	McNeil	stated	that	the	existing	dwelling	is	20.5ft.	 from	the	high	water	
mark.		Mr.	McNeil	stated	that	Mr.	Kade	would	like	to	build	an	addition	and	deck	and	keep	it	in	line	with	the	front	of	the	
existing	structure.		Mr.	McNeil	stated	that	this	will	require	a	19.5ft.	setback	variance.			
	
Mr.	Smith	stated	that	the	dwelling	was	constructed	prior	to	1960	and	the	Kade’s	acquired	it	 in	1967.	 	Mr.	Smith	stated	
that	the	home	is	constructed	of	3”	x	5”	tongue	and	groove	log	that	is	vertically	positioned	inside	and	outside.	Mr.	Smith	
stated	that	the	dwelling	is	on	a	foundation	except	for	the	front	screened	in	porch.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	there	is	a	large	
fireplace	in	the	middle.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	there	are	two	bedrooms,	utility	room,	small	kitchen	and	a	small	bathroom.		
Mr.	Smith	stated	that	Mr.	Kade’s	desire	is	to	achieve	more	space.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	the	construction	of	the	dwelling	
makes	it	impossible	to	build	a	second	floor.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	Mr.	Kade	has	considered	various	layouts,	but	prefers	
the	addition	aligned	with	the	house	for	an	easy	transition.		Mr.	Smith	stated	the	sunroom	is	on	piers	and	they	would	like	
to	align	the	footing	for	the	new	addition	with	the	footings	for	the	house	and	then	build	an	8ft.	deck	in	front	of	the	new	
addition.		Mr.	Smith	stated	the	new	addition	will	consist	of	a	dining	area,	living	room,	bedroom,	bath	and	utility	room.		Mr.	
Smith	stated	that	Mr.	Kade	would	also	like	to	build	a	garage	at	the	back	of	the	dwelling.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	they	have	
not	had	any	issues	with	ice	or	water.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	ice	has	come	up	and	hit	the	steel	seawall.	 	Mr.	Smith	stated	
that	ice	has	accumulated,	but	it	has	never	come	over	the	seawall.			Mr.	Smith	stated	that	some	water	has	come	over	the	
seawall	this	year	and	some	of	it	was	compromised.		
	
Mr.	Freese	asked	where	the	septic	field	is	located.	 	Mr.	Smith	stated	that	Mr.	Kade	has	a	new	septic	permit.	 	Mr.	Freese	
noted	that	the	addition	is	being	put	in	the	same	location	as	the	existing	septic.	 	Mr.	McNeil	stated	that	it	 is	in	the	same	
location.		Mr.	McNeil	and	Mr.	Smith	stated	that	the	septic	will	be	moved.		Mr.	Smith	stated	that	the	septic	will	be	located	
by	the	garage.							
	
Mr.	Freese	asked	for	public	comments.	There	were	no	public	comments.		Public	comment	closed.			
	
Mr.	Freese	stated	that	the	seawall	is	angling	away	from	the	proposed	building	and	the	closest	the	new	construction	will	
be	20.5ft..		Mr.	Freese	stated	that	existing	deck	setback	is	approximately	18ft.	on	the	east	corner.		Mr.	Freese	stated	that	
the	new	structure	will	be	no	closer	than	the	corner	of	the	existing	building.		Discussion	was	held	regarding	decks	with	no	
railings	that	are	30	inches	or	less	off	of	the	ground	being	allowed	within	25ft.	of	the	lake.	
	
The	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	added	the	following	to	the	General	Findings:	
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5.		The	proposed	addition	will	not	extend	into	the	front	setback	any	further	than	the	existing	structure.	
6.		The	proposed	structure	is	heavily	screened	by	vegetation	on	both	the	east	and	the	west	sides.		
7.		The	property	is	adequately	protected	by	a	seawall.	
	
The	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	reviewed	and	approved	the	General	Findings	and	the	Specific	Findings	of	Fact	under	Section	
23.5.4.		Motion	by	Mr.	Moore,	seconded	by	Mr.	Hemmer,	to	approve	the	variance	request	based	on	the	General	Findings	
and	the	Specific	Findings	of	Fact	under	Section	23.5.4.		Motion	carried	unanimously.	
	
UNFINISHED	BUSINESS	
No	comments.	
	
NEW	BUSINESS	
No	comments.	
	
ZBA	COMMENTS	
No	comments.	
	
PUBLIC	COMMENTS	
No	comments.			
	
ADJOURN	
Motion	by	Mr.	Hemmer	to	adjourn.		Motion	carried.		Meeting	adjourned	at	7:14	pm.	
	
	
	
	
	
	
________________________________________________	
John	Thompson,	Secretary	



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8485  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
 
 
 
Date: June 20, 2017 
 
To: Zoning board of Appeals 
 
From: Scott McNeil, Planner 
 
Re; Consideration to dismiss use variance application by Andy Stempky regarding short 
term rental of a dwelling; 
  
On June 13, he Cheboygan County Board of Commissioners approved a zoning amendment to 
change the definitions of family and dwelling or dwelling unit which will allow all dwellings to 
be leased on a short term basis. The ordinance amendment will take effect on Tuesday, June 27. 
 
The board has tabled an application from Mr. Andy Stempky who was seeking a use variance for 
short term rental of a dwelling pending final decision on the related zoning ordinance 
amendment to the June 28, 2017 regular meeting. We have a written request from Mr. Stempky 
to withdraw the use variance application on file as reviewed by the board previously. I believe 
dismissal of the use variance application is now in order.  
 
Included with this memo is the most recent staff report for your reference.  
 
Please contact me with questions.  
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
USE VARIANCE 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Request a use variance for a lodging house 
(For a period of 14 weeks per year with a 
maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream 
Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
January 13, 2017 

Expected Meeting Date: 
January 25, 2017 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  Andy and Nancy Stempky 
 
Property Owner:  Same 
 
Contact person:  Andy Stempky 
 
Phone:  231-625-2019 
 
Requested Action:  Grant a use variance for a lodging house (For a period of 14 weeks per year 
with a maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This variance comes to the board as result of enforcement. The applicant has been renting a 
dwelling located on Long Lake on a short term basis during the summer months. This reflects a 
lodging house use. The applicant is seeking a use variance to carry on the rental use. Lodging 
houses is a permitted use in the Commercial Development zoning district (D-CM) under section 
6.2.27. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection zoning district (P-LS). 
Lodging house is not a permitted use in the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district.  
 
You will note that the applicant states that there is a seasonal weekly use to the east of the 
subject property in the application. If such use is identified, the same will be a separate 
enforcement matter.  
 
A map to the subject site is located after the proposed specific findings in this report.  
 
 



Current Zoning:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 North: Long Lake 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   
The subject property is surrounded by residential land uses.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

The property is located on the Long Lake.  No other environmental sensitive areas have 
been identified.  
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 
be granted. 
 
General Findings:  

1. The subject property is located at 5356 Hiawatha Drive with property tax identification 
number 16-140-H09-000-014-00. 

2. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Zoning District (P-LS).  
3. The owner/applicant is seeking a use variance for a lodging house for a period of no more 

than 14 weeks per year with a maximum of 6 people at any one time.  
4.  
5.   

 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 
be granted. 
 
23.5.3. Where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 
Ordinance would involve practical difficulties or cause unnecessary hardships within the 
meaning of this Ordinance, the Board shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to 
authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the spirit of this 
Ordinance, will assure that public health, safety and welfare is secured and substantial 
justice done. No such variance for the use provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted 
unless all of the following facts and conditions exist:  
 
 
 
 

 



23.5.3.1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or to its use that do not apply generally to other 
properties or uses in the same district.  
 
There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property and/or to its use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the 
same district due to __________.  
 
Or; There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject property or to its use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in 
the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district. 
 
23.5.3.2. Such a variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the vicinity.  
 
The variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by 
others in the vicinity due to_________. 
 
Or, the subject property can be used for permitted uses within the district as possessed by 
others in the vicinity. The variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial 
property right.  
 
23.5.3.3. The granting of the variance will relate only to the property under control 
of the appellant.  
 
The appellant is seeking the use variance only for the property as described in the 
application which is under control of the appellant.  
 
Or, _________. 
 
23.5.3.4. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 
objectives of the Zoning Plan of the County.  
 
The Cheboygan County Master Plan must be considered in all land use decisions such as 
a use variance. 
The Cheboygan County master Plan Future Land Use Map indicates a Lake and Stream 
Residential future land use category for the subject property. These land use categories 
are described in the Master Plan as follows: 
 

Residential 
The Residential area is intentionally designed to be restrictive in character, focusing on 
residential uses. The area is characterized by medium-density residential development. Typical 
residential development methods could include platted subdivisions, site condominiums or 
smaller parcel splits. Uses related to residential purposes, such as assembly halls, schools and 
parks, can be included if designed in a way that preserves the residential character of the area. 
Day care and group home facilities at residential scale are also anticipated 



Open-space designs, with clustered residential units are also appropriate, particularly where such 
a design can preserve natural or recreational resources. New clustered residential developments 
that include small, neighborhood commercial activity as part of a comprehensive site design 
could be acceptable with proper controls. It is important to ensure adequate home occupation 
opportunities are available in the residential future land use category. 
 
Lake, River, and Stream Protection 
The Lake, River, and Stream Protection category contains undeveloped land as well as 
developed residential and recreational uses. This classification applies to both current and future 
residential and smaller commercial uses along the shores of all the County’s lakes and inland 
waterways. The Future Land Use Map presents the locations of this class by highlighting the 
shores of selected, major lakes and waterways. This class is designed to apply to all residential, 
small commercial waterfront development and the map was not intended, nor would it be 
feasible, to show all graphically. 
 
Future development in the Lake, River, and Stream Protection class should be planned in 
consideration of potential environmental and aesthetic impacts on the water resources. Shoreline 
buffers to prevent erosion and filter stormwater run-off, limitations on the application of 
fertilizers, large setbacks from the water line, lower density, and/or requirements for public 
sewer for higher density developments are recommended mechanisms for maintaining high 
water quality. 
 
Accommodations may need to be made for historically smaller waterfront lots such as older 
platted subdivisions. Larger commercial areas with higher density of commercial activity should 
be located in the areas designated by the Commercial future land use category. 
 
Appropriate uses for this area include residential, waterfront access, public boat ramps, 
municipal  
parks and public beaches. 

 
The Cheboygan County Master Plan also includes a Zoning Plan. 
 
The first paragraph of Chapter 5, Five-year Implementation Plan (Zoning Plan) of the 
Cheboygan County Master Plan states as follows: 
 

 The Zoning Plan is an important part of a Master Plan. It explains how the land use categories 
 on the Future Land Use Map relate to the zoning districts as well as how the Goals and 
 Objectives relate to improvements needed in the zoning ordinance. The importance of a Zoning 
 Plan is to facilitate immediate action to accomplish the goals of the Master Plan. 

 
 Future Land Use/Zoning Comparison Table of the Zoning Plan contains the following 
recommended  changes relating to the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district: 
 

 Refine language for this district to better identify water resources in need of protection rather  
  than everything that is on a 7.5' USGS topographical map. 

 



 Public lands are allowed in all zoning districts and no specific zoning district is proposed for this  
  land use category. 

 
A use variance for lodging house will not adversely affect the purposes and/or objectives 
Cheboygan County Master Plan or the Zoning Plan of the Cheboygan County Master 
Plan.  
 
Or; A use variance for lodging house will adversely affect the purposes and objectives 
Cheboygan County Master Plan and/or the Zoning Plan of the Cheboygan County Master 
Plan.  
 
23.5.3.5. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to other property or 
improvements in the district in which the property is located. 

 
The granting of a variance for will not be detrimental to the public welfare or materially 
injurious to other property or improvements in the district due to other similar uses in the 
area in which the property is located due to _________. 
 
Or, the granting of a variance will be detrimental to the public welfare and/or will be 
detrimental to the other property or improvements which in the district in which the 
property is locate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Map to subject site.  
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

An 8 ft. rear setback variance request to allow 

a land division to establish a 2 ft. rear setback. 

The property is zoned Commercial 

Development  District (D-CM) 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

June 19, 2017 
Expected Meeting Date: 

  June 28, 2017 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION   
Applicant: Matt Whitener 

 

Property Owner:  Whitewood Inc. 

 

Contact person: Matt Whitener 

 

Phone:  231-520-9248 

 

Requested Action: Approve an 8 ft. rear setback variance request to allow a land division to 

establish a 2ft. rear setback 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

.    

The applicant is seeking a rear setback variance in order to complete a division of land between 

two existing structures. By review of the drawings submitted with the variance application you 

will note an existing office building (Commercial Building #1) and an existing beauty salon 

structure (Commercial Building #2) are located within 12 feet of each other. The applicant has 

indicated a proposed division of land that will separate the office building from the beauty salon 

structure. The lot with the beauty salon structure created by the proposed land division will meet 

the required 10 foot side setback. The land division with the office building is proposed to have a 

2 foot rear setback. The lot is located in a Commercial Development (D-CM) Zoning District. A 

10 foot rear setback is required in this zoning district. 

 

The site is located at 3792 S. Straits Hwy. at the southwest corner of South Straits Hwy. and 

South St. in Indian River. (Real Estate One office) 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

 North: D-CM, Commercial Development District. 

 West: Same 

 South: Same 

 East: Same 

 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

Commercial land uses surround the subject property. 

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) 

 The site does not contain any known sensitive areas. 

 

Public Comments: None 

     

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 

variance to be granted. 

General Findings 

1. Property is located in a D-CM zoning district.  

2. A rear setback of 10 feet is required in this zoning district per Section 17.1. 

3. The applicant is proposing to establish a 2 foot rear setback on an existing office building via 

a land division. 

4.  

5. 

6. 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 

cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 

that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 

 

23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 

shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 

personal or economic difficulty. 

There are existing commercial structures with different uses on a single parcel 

which are located within 12 feet of each other, which is a unique physical 

condition. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions exist and/or the 

circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty. 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 

property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

The need for the variance is the location of existing structures with different 

uses on the same lot which are unique conditions and is not the result of 

actions of the property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the need to divide the existing lot is the result of actions of the current 

property owners and the need for the requested variance is self-created. 

 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 

frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 

unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 

permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 

unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

Due to the location of the existing structures, strict compliance with setback 

regulations will be unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

OR, Strict compliance with setback regulations will allow for structures in 

other locations and conforming with setback regulations will not be 

unnecessarily burdensome. 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 

the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 

property owners in the district. 

Due to location of the existing structures, the requested variance is necessary 

to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to other property owners in 

the district. 

OR, The variance request does not represent the minimum necessary to grant 

reasonable relief and/or granting the variance will not do substantial to other 

property owners in the district. 

 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 

surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 

property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 

 

Granting an 8 ft. rear setback variance to allow a 2 ft. rear setback will not 

cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values and/or the 

use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district due to 

like conditions.  

 

OR, Granting an 8 ft. rear setback variance to allow a 2 ft. rear setback will 

cause an adverse impact on surrounding property and/or property values 

and/or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood. 



 

Subject parcel location – Indian River 
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

Request for a 12 ft. rear setback variance for 

construction of an addition and second story on 

an accessory building to a dwelling. The 

property is zoned Lake and Stream Protection 

District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

June 20, 2017 
Expected Meeting Date 

June 28, 2017 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Applicant:  Susan Dengler 

 

Property Owner: Doris Dengler 

 

Contact person: Susan Dengler 

 

Phone:  989-370-2151 

 

Requested Action: Allow a 12 ft. rear setback variance for construction of an addition and 

second story on an accessory building to a dwelling. A rear setback of 12 feet is required from 

High Bluffs Drive.  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject parcel contains two portions based on a single legal description lying on each side of 

South Waubun Beach Drive.  

 

The property is currently improved with a residence on the west side of South Waubun Beach 

Drive and a Garage on the east side of South Waubun Beach Drive along with the subject 

accessory structure which lies, in part, within the westerly protion of the right-of-way of South 

Waubun Beach Dirve. You will note there is a letter from the Cheboygan County Road 

Commission allowing the structure to be improved with a second level addition provided there 

shall be no expansion of the foot print of the subject structure (see exhibit 11). The applicant is 

seeking to construct a two story addition and a second story addition (see exhibit 11) to a 

structure which lies in part, with in the road right- of way (see exhibit 13). The 12 ft. rear set 

back is applied from the right-of-way of South Waubun Beach Drive. Thus, a 12 foot rear 

setback variance is required to allow the structure additions.  

 

An area map and a detail map to the subject site are provided at the end of this report.  

 

 



 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

 West:  Burrt Lake 

 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. 

 North: Same 

 East: Same 

 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses surround the subject property.  

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) The subject lot is located on Burt Lake. No other sensitive area were identified.  

 

Public Comments: 

1. None    

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 

variance to be granted. 

 

General Findings 

1. The property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. A 12 foot 

setback from South Waubun Beach Drive is required in this zoning district. 

3. The applicant is proposing to construct a 2 story addition and second story on an existing 

accessory building to a dwelling which is located, in part, within the right-of-way of South 

Waubun Beach  Drive. (see exhibit 13) 

4. The applicant is seeking a 12 ft. rear lot line setback variance. 

5. The Cheboygan County Road Commission has approved construction of a second level 

addition to the subject accessory building provided there is no expansion of the building foot 

print.  (see exhibit 11) 

6.   

7. 

 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 

cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 

that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following; 

 

23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 

shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 

personal or economic difficulty. 

The property is bisected by South Waubun Beach  Drive, and the subject 

structure located partly within the road right of way which are unique physical 

conditions and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 

circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

 



 

23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 

property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

The need for the requested variance is due to the subject structure located 

partly within the road right of way and is not the result of actions of the 

property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the need for the variance is due to the desire to use an existing foundation 

and is the result of actions of previous property owners. 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 

frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 

unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 

permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 

unnecessarily burdensome. 

Due to the location of the structure within the road right of way, the proposed 

addition will require a variance and conformity with setback regulations is 

deemed unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow a reasonable sized 

accessory building to be located in the subject area and conformity with 

setback regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome.  

 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 

the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 

property owners in the district. 

Due to the location of the structure within the road right of way, the variance 

request represents the minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief and do 

substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request for a two story structure within the road right of way 

and/or within the rear setback does not represent the minimum necessary 

and/or will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 

surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 

property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 

Granting a 12 foot rear setback variance will not cause an adverse impact on 

surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in 

the neighborhood or zoning district due to like conditions in the area. 

 

OR, the requested variance to allow a two story structure within the entire rear 

setback area will cause an adverse impact on surrounding property and/or on 

property values and/or on the use and enjoyment of property in the 

neighborhood or zoning district. 

 

 

 

 



 

Detail map - Subject parcel location – 750 South Waubun Beach Road 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Area map 
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